

No. 07-13163-B

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Appellee

vs.

DON EUGENE SIEGELMAN, et al., Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Alabama

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT GOVERNOR DON SIEGELMAN,  
ON REMAND FROM SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

Vincent F. Kilborn, III  
David A. McDonald  
Kilborn, Roebuck & McDonald  
Post Office Box 66710  
Mobile AL 36606  
(251) 479-9010

Redding Pitt  
Farris, Riley & Pitt, LLP  
Massey Bldg., Suite 400  
2025 Third Ave. North  
Birmingham AL 35203  
(205) 324-1212

Sam Heldman  
The Gardner Firm  
2805 31<sup>st</sup> St. NW  
Washington DC 20008  
(202) 965-8884

Robert D. Segall  
Copeland, Franco, Screws & Gill, PA  
444 South Perry St.  
P.O. Box 347  
Montgomery AL 36104  
(334) 834-1180

**Table of Contents**

Statement Regarding Oral Argument . . . . . i

Table of Authorities . . . . . iv

Statement Regarding Jurisdiction . . . . . vi

Statement of the Issues . . . . . 1

Statement of the Case . . . . . 2

    A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below . . . . . 2

    B. Statement of the Facts . . . . . 4

    C. Standard and Scope of Review . . . . . 13

Summary of the Argument . . . . . 13

Argument . . . . . 15

1. *Skilling* requires reversal on all the “honest services” counts for Governor Siegelman. . . . . 15

    A. The history of “honest services” doctrine, and the Supreme Court’s holdings in *Skilling*. . . . . 17

    B. An alleged connection between official action and a campaign contribution – especially a contribution to an issue-advocacy or referendum-election campaign, like this one – is not a “bribery” case within *Skilling*’s surviving “solid core.” . . . . 22

    C. If there can be any “honest services” charges based on campaign contributions (especially issue-advocacy campaigns), *Skilling*’s due-process and rule-of-lenity holdings require firm application of the *McCormick* “explicit *quid pro quo*” standard, in the ordinary and undiluted sense of the word “explicit.” . . . 30

2.	<i>Skilling</i> requires reversal of the conviction on the § 666 charge as well. . . . .	41
3.	Guidance from <i>Skilling</i> , about the importance of fair warning in the interpretation of criminal laws, requires reversal of Governor Siegelman’s conviction under 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3). . . . .	44
	Conclusion . . . . .	53
	Certificate of Compliance. . . . .	54
	Certificate of Service . . . . .	54

## Table of Authorities

<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) . . . . .	23, 36
<i>Evans v. U.S.</i> , 504 U.S. 255, 112 S. Ct. 1881 (1992) . . . . .	40
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007) . . . . .	36
<i>McCormick v. U.S.</i> , 500 U.S. 257, 111 S.Ct. 1807 (1991) . . . . .	1, 31-36, 38-40, 43
<i>McNally v. U.S.</i> , 483 U.S. 350, 107 S.Ct. 2875 (1987) . . . . .	13, 19-22, 24-28
<i>Siegelman v. U.S.</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 3542 (2010) . . . . .	vi, 3
<i>Skilling v. U.S.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010) . . . . .	passim
<i>Sorich v. U.S.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1308 (2009) . . . . .	15, 17-19, 40, 52
<i>U.S. v. Abbey</i> , 560 F.3d 513 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .	40
<i>U.S. v. Barrett</i> , 505 F.2d 1091 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) . . . . .	27
<i>U.S. v. Blandford</i> , 33 F.3d 685 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	39-40
<i>U.S. v. Craig</i> , 573 F.2d 455 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) . . . . .	27
<i>U.S. v. Figueroa</i> , 105 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	39
<i>U.S. v. Frank</i> , 599 F.3d 1221 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . .	13
<i>U.S. v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . .	30, 39
<i>U.S. v. Isaacs</i> , 493 F.2d 1124 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) . . . . .	27
<i>U.S. v. Lester</i> , 749 F.2d 1288 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) . . . . .	49
<i>U.S. v. Pecora</i> , 693 F.2d 421 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) . . . . .	27

<i>U.S. v. Siegelman</i> , 561 F.3d 1215 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .	passim
<i>U.S. v. Veal</i> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	49-50
<i>U.S. v. Whitfield</i> , 590 F.3d 325 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .	52
18 U.S.C. § 666 . . . . .	1-3, 14, 41-45
18 U.S.C. § 1346 . . . . .	1, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1512 . . . . .	1-4, 10, 14, 44-52
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	vi
United States House of Representatives, Committee on the Judiciary, “Allegations of Selective Prosecution in Our Federal Criminal Justice System” (Majority Staff Report, April 17, 2008) . . . . .	30
Brief of the United States in <i>Skilling v. United States</i> . . . . .	25-27
Briefs <i>Amici Curiae</i> in <i>Siegelman v. United States</i> . . . . .	17
Oxford Dictionary . . . . .	39
